MISSION RIDGE SKI TEAM (MRST) MEMBER, VOLUNTEER, STAFF, ATHLETE LIABILITY RELEASE 2024-2025

I understand and agree that ski racing, race training and skiing/riding in general is a hazardous sport and that bare spots, variations in snow, ice, unpredictable terrain, bumps, moguls, stumps, forest growth, debris, rocks, and other hazards or obstacles exist within the Mission Ridge Ski Area. In skiing/riding at Mission Ridge, I assume such risks and dangers, whether marked or unmarked.

I agree that I will not sue or make claim against Mission Ridge Ski Team (MRST), the Mission Ridge Ski Education Foundation (MRSEF), New Mission LLC, or any of its owners, officers, agents, or subsidiaries, including but not limited to, Mission Ridge Resort, Mission Ridge Ski and Board Resort, and the U.S. Government or any of (their/its) employees, agents, contractors, subsidiaries, officers ("Released Parties") for any loss, injury or damage resulting from any cause including negligence, which arises out of my participation in any activity at the ski area, including but not limited to, use of the slopes, equipment, or any of the facilities or services on the premises.

I further agree to **RELEASE**, **HOLD HARMLESS**, **and INDEMNIFY** MRST, MRSEF, New Mission LLC, or any of its owners, officers, agents, or subsidiaries, including but not limited to, Mission Ridge Resort, Mission Ridge Ski and Board Resort, and the U.S. Government or any of (their/its) employees, agents, contractors, subsidiaries, officers ("Released Parties") for any loss, injury or damage resulting from any cause including negligence, which arises out of my participation as described above. This release is also binding as to any other person, including all family members, heirs, and executors. I am aware that this is a **RELEASE OF LIABILITY** and a contract between me and MRST and New Mission, LLC, and I sign it of my own free will.

If I am signing on behalf of a minor (17 and under), I accept full responsibility and RELEASE, HOLD HARMLESS and INDEMNIFY New Mission LLC & MISSION RIDGE RESORT, INC., its subsidiaries, officers, employees, and agents from all claims and medical expenses incurred as a result of the use of this Pass and the ski area facilities. I also agree to RELEASE, HOLD HARMLESS and INDEMNIFY New Mission LLC & MISSION RIDGE RESORT, INC., its subsidiaries, officers, employees, and agents for any claims brought by or on behalf of the above mentioned minor.

I/We have read, understand and agree to comply with the waiver as outlined above.	
Signature	Date